Contribution risk arises when contributions charged are insufficient to meet expected

claims and expenses.

The Company is being guided by the regulators and relevant guidelines in determining

the liabilities and the choice of assumptions. Assumptions used are based on past

experience, current internal data, external market indices and benchmarks and other

published information. Assumptions and prudent estimates are determined at the date of

valuation and no credit is taken for possible beneficial effects of voluntary withdrawals.

Assumptions are further evaluated on a continuous basis in order to ensure realistic and

reasonable valuations.

The risk that a single or a series of catastrophe events, usually over a short period,

which leads to a high number of claims or single large loss or combination of both.

Due to limited information, the sensitivity analysis was applied to the ultimate loss ratio of

the family retakaful fund by increasing/(decreasing) the said ratio by 5%. The table below

shows the impact on the family retakaful fund’s gross and net CSM, surplus/(deficit)

before tax and family retakaful fund should the ultimate loss ratio be

increased/(decreased) by 5%:

183

   200401025686 (664194-V)

   Malaysian Reinsurance Berhad

   (Incorporated in Malaysia)

33. Takaful risk of family retakaful (cont'd.)

(d) Impact on CSM, profit and equity (cont'd.)

Impact on

Impact on Impact on profit

gross net before Impact on

CSM  CSM tax equity *

RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000

2024

Treaty - Proportional treaty (1)   (1)   (12,711)   (11,694)

Treaty - Non proportional treaty -   -   (504)   (464)

(1)   (1)   (13,215)   (12,158)

2023

Treaty - Proportional treaty (1,061)   (1,061)   (9,155)   (8,423)

Treaty - Non proportional treaty -   -   -   -

(1,061)   (1,061)   (9,155)   (8,423)

Impact on

Impact on Impact on profit

gross net before Impact on

CSM  CSM tax equity *

RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000

2024

Treaty - Proportional treaty 968   968   8,594   7,907

Treaty - Non proportional treaty -   -   504   464

968   968   9,098   8,371

2023

Treaty - Proportional treaty 1,063   1,063   5,124   4,714

Treaty - Non proportional treaty -   -   -   -

1,063   1,063   5,124   4,714

*   Stress is a multiplicative function.

 The amounts for the gross basis refer to both LIC & LRC.

* The impact on equity reflects the impact after tax of 8% (2023: 8%), where

applicable.

Increase 5% *

Decrease 5% *

This analysis assumes that other factors relevant, but not significant, to the valuation of

claim liabilities remain constant.

<- Increase/(decrease) -> <- Increase/(decrease) ->

<- Increase/(decrease) -> <- Increase/(decrease) ->

184

   200401025686 (664194-V)

   Malaysian Reinsurance Berhad

   (Incorporated in Malaysia)

34. Financial risk

(a) Credit risk

[…]

The method used in performing the sensitivity analysis was consistent with the prior year.

The Company’s primary transactions are carried out in Ringgit Malaysia (RM) and its

exposure to foreign exchange risk arises principally because of its foreign currency

denominated underwriting revenues (such as premiums/contributions) and expenses (such

as claims/benefits and commission expenses).

The Company has a foreign exchange risk management plan in place and is continuously

enhancing its risk mitigation measures. The management’s Asset & Liability Committee

convenes regular meetings to discuss and deliberate on foreign exchange related issues

including hedging strategy to reduce unhedged foreign exchange, as well as other measures

to mitigate foreign exchange risk.

The analysis below is performed for reasonably possible movements in key variables with all

other variables held constant, showing the impact on gross and net claim liabilities, profit

before zakat and taxation and equity. The sensitivity analysis was applied to the Company’s

gross and net claim liabilities in foreign currencies, while the impact on profit before zakat

and taxation and equity includes the hedging effect from the backing assets held in the

respective foreign currencies.

206

200401025686 (664194-V)

Malaysian Reinsurance Berhad

(Incorporated in Malaysia)

34. Financial risk (cont'd.)

(c) Market risk (cont'd.)

Foreign exchange risk/currency risk (cont'd.)

Impact on

Impact on Impact on profit

gross net before Impact on

Changes CSM  CSM tax equity *

in variable * RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000

2024

Foreign currency +5%   6,366   4,380   24,510   22,549

Foreign currency -5%   (6,366)   (4,380)   (24,510)   (22,549)

2023

Foreign currency +5%   7,000   5,894   20,240   18,620

Foreign currency -5%   (7,000)   (5,894)   (20,240)   (18,620)

* Stress is a multiplicative function.

* The impact on equity reflects adjustments for tax at 8% (2023: 8%), where applicable.

i) CSM

-

ii) Profit before tax

- Changes in fulfilment cash flows relating to loss components.

-

iii) Equity

-

- The effect on profit before tax above.

Changes in these key assumptions mainly affect the CSM, profit before tax and equity as

follows:

Changes in fulfilment cash flows not relating to any loss components, other

than those recognised as insurance finance income or expenses.

Changes in fulfilment cash flows that are recognised as insurance finance